§§B\4 SURFACE COATING OPERATIONS %
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST “Compliance

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1,INS2) [X]| = COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) []

RE-INSPECTION (FUI) ] ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 1030498 DATE: 2/13/09 ARRIVE: 9:40 a.m. DEPART: 10:25 a.m.
FACILITY NAME: PROTECT FINISHING
FACILITY LOCATION: SUITE M, 12900 AUTOMOBILE BLVD
CLEARWATER 33762
OWNER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: TOBY TENORIO PHONE: (727)572-8681

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 10/19/2008 / 10/19/2013
(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (checki only one box)

[ ]INcomPLIANCE  [X] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE  [_] SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

1. Does the facility operate any emissions urttgiothan the surface coating operations and eonissinits

which are exempt from permitting pursuant to¢hteria of paragraph 62-210.300(3)(a) or (b), EAor

have been exempted from permitting under Ruld.620, F.A.C.? (Rule 62-210.300(3)(c)4.a., F.A.C[1Yes X No
2. Does the owner/operator of the facility maimt@cords to document the VOC content of the oggati

and the quantity of the coatings used? [lyes X No
3. Does the owner/operator retain, and make alaifar Department inspection, these records foeréod

of at least five years? [JYes X No
4. Is the total quantity of VOC's in such cogtmM4 Ibs/day or less, averaged monthly?-----——------ [lyes X No
5. Does the amount of coatings used, include stdvend thinners used in the process includingetiussd

for cleanups? XlYes [ No

PART Ill: CONTROL/OPERATING/MAINTANANCE REQUIREME NTS — Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

1. Is/Are the surface coating operation(s) suliiget VOC Reasonably Available Control TechnoloBACT)

emission limiting standard of Chapter 62-296.988,.C.? (Rule 62-210.300(3)(c)4.b., F.A.C.)--—--- [Ives [XINo
2. Does the facility cause, suffer, allow or périe discharge of air pollutants which cause attidoute to

an objectionable odor? (Rule 62.296.320(2), F.A-6 [Ives XINo




PART Ill: CONTROL/OPERATING/MAINTENANCE REQUIREMEN TS — Rule 62-210.300, F.A.G- (continued)
(checki appropriate box(es))

3. Does the owner/operator encourage pollutiomgargon through such measures as training employees
involved in surface coating operations on mettafdeducing VOC emissions by:
a) maintaining spray coating equipment to ensffiective application with a minimum of overspray®JYes [ ] No

b) monitoring the coating thickness to avoidessive coating? XYes [] No
c) considering the use of low-VOC coatings (eagterborne, ultra-violet cured, or powder coatj?g DJYes [ | No
d) implementing inventory control practices teyent spillage? XYes [] No

e) implementing management practices to red@€ ¥missions during cleanup by:
1. spraying light colored coatings before dawlored coatings to reduce the number of cleaning

cycles? [ ]Yes X No
2) recycling cleaning solvents? XYes [] No
3) using water based cleaners? XlYes [ ] No

PART IV: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES- Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
A. Newor Modified ProcessEquipment

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipmeri2 [lyes [XINo
b) alterations to existing process equipmerntaxit replacement? [dyes [XINo
c) replacement of existing equipment substdptdifferent than that noted on the most

recent notification form? [ Jyes [XINo

d) If you answere¥ES to any of the above, did the owner submit a nesv@mplete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 6250, F.A.C.) to the appropriate DEP or
local program office? CIYes [INo

Jeff Morris 2/13/09
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Ditimspection
2/13/10
Inspector’s Signature ApproatmDate of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: 2/13/09 - The inspection performed by AQD revddle facility continues to be deficient with iecordkeeping.
Although, the facility provided its total usagesmiivent material, it did not maintain records te@uiment the VOC content of the
coatings and the quantity of the coatings usedditAzhally, the facility did not determine the tbtpuantity of VOC's in such
coatings was less than 44 Ibs/day averaged on ¢hiyidoasis.

AQD provided a spreadsheet on 9/2/08 (see Enfonse@&se Detail, compliance file). Additionallyethotes on 9/2/08 by Bill
Froberg, AQD staff, states that "data entry hasiheg The facility did not provide this spreadshegring this inspection and on
had its usage records. No reason given by thedR0 wahy it did not follow the recordkeeping requments.

Therefore, the facility is in violation for impropeecordkeeping, Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C..[jm]




